

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC, a) No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602
limited liability company;)
BREANNA KOSKI; and)
JOANNA DUKA,)
) Maricopa County Superior
Plaintiffs/Appellants,) Court
) No. CV 2016-052251
v.)
)
CITY OF PHOENIX,)
)
Defendant/Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO *AMICI CURIAE*

Jeremy D. Tedesco
Alliance Defending Freedom
Arizona Bar No. 023497
Jonathan A. Scruggs
Arizona Bar No. 030505
Samuel D. Green
Arizona Bar No. 032586
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Telephone: (480) 444-0020
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028
jtedesco@adflegal.org
jscruggs@adflegal.org
sgreen@adflegal.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Joanna and Breanna have standing to challenge § 18-4(B)(2) notwithstanding one footnote from <i>Amici</i>	4
II. Phoenix City Code § 18-4(B)(1)-(2) compels Joanna and Breanna’s pure speech as applied.	5
A. <i>Amici</i> cannot transform Joanna and Breanna’s words and paintings from pure speech into conduct.	7
B. <i>Amici</i> cannot transform message-based objections into status-based objections.....	8
C. <i>Amici</i> cannot transform regulations on speech as-applied to regulations on conduct.	12
D. <i>Amici</i> cannot transform commissioned speech into conduct even though it is sold.	16
E. <i>Amici</i> cannot transform commissioned speech into conduct even though it is made for someone else.	20
F. <i>Amici</i> cannot limit <i>Hurley</i> to the non-profit context.	21
G. <i>Amici</i> ’s legal theory contains no limit.....	26
III. Phoenix City Code § 18-4(B)(3) bans too much protected speech, Joanna and Breanna’s included.....	30
A. Section 18-4(B)(3) bans Joanna and Breanna’s protected speech, not speech incidental to illegal conduct.	31
B. <i>Amici</i> admit that § 18-4(B)(3) bans a large amount of protected speech, not just denials of service.	32
IV. Section 18-4(B) substantially burdens Joanna and Breanna’s religious exercise and <i>Amici</i> do not challenge that burden.	34

V.	Section 18-4(B) does not satisfy strict scrutiny and <i>Amici</i> 's arguments undermine Phoenix's attempts to satisfy strict scrutiny.....	34
A.	Stopping unsubstantiated sexual-orientation discrimination does not justify restricting Joanna and Breanna who serve everyone.	36
B.	Improving profit margins does not justify revoking Joanna and Breanna's fundamental freedoms.....	39
C.	Ensuring access to available services does not justify rejecting Joanna and Breanna's artistic judgment.....	43
D.	Eliminating dignity harms does not justify repudiating Joanna and Breanna's dignity interests.	45
1.	Dignity concerns do not override speech protections even though some may perceive that speech as hurtful.	46
2.	Joanna and Breanna will suffer significant dignity harms if Phoenix excludes them from the marketplace.	49
3.	Phoenix and <i>Amici</i> 's approach to eliminating dignity harms is underinclusive.	50
E.	Phoenix and <i>Amici</i> can further their interests without trampling Joanna and Breanna's freedom.	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Amy Lynn Photography Studio, LLC v. City of Madison</i> , No. 17CV0555 (Wis. Cir. Ct., Dane Cty. Aug. 11, 2017) available at https://goo.gl/vmEJ6a	53
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994).....	35
<i>Baker v. Peddlers Task Force</i> , 1996 WL 741616 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1996).....	20
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	46
<i>Booth v. Pasco County</i> , 757 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Brooks v. Collis Foods, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	26, 36, 43, 44
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	45, 49
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	40
<i>Chicago Joint Board, Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America, AFL-CIO v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 435 F.2d 470 (7th Cir. 1970).....	18, 19

<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	17
<i>Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	13
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (U.S. June 26, 2017) (No. 16-111)	25, 26
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	48
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	15, 25, 26
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	23
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	25
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	35
<i>Groswirt v. Columbus Dispatch</i> , 238 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	45

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Melissa & Aaron Klein dba Sweetcakes by Melissa</i> , 2015 WL 486796 (Or. BOLI July 2, 2015).....	32, 33
<i>Lexington Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission v. Hands On Originals, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. Ct. App. 2017).....	10-11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	46
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Publishing, LLC</i> , 593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19
<i>New York State Club Association Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	41, 45, 46, 47, 50
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	14, 19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14, 17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	22

<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441 (1998).....	34
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	46
<i>State v. B Bar Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 133 Ariz. 99 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 222 Ariz. 363 (2009).....	34
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	5
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	44
<i>Treanor v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 568 (D.D.C. 1993).....	13
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	25, 26
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1, 3
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	17

World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corp.,
879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....10, 11, 15

Federal Statutes, State Statutes, and City Codes

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(a).....37

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-144237

Code of the District of Columbia § 2-1402.31(a).....29

Madison General Ordinances § 39.03(2).....29

Phoenix City Code § 18-4.....*passim*

Other Authorities

2017 Best & Worst States for Business, CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
<http://chiefexecutive.net/2017-best-worst-states-business/>.....41

Abigail Rubenstein, *Go Daddy Loses Appeal Over Fired Muslim Worker*, LAW360
(Sept. 11, 2009), <https://www.law360.com/articles/121580/go-daddy-loses-appeal-over-fired-muslim-worker>40

Andrew Koppelman, *A Free Speech Response to the Gay Rights/Religious
Liberty Conflict*, 110 NW. U. L. REV. 1125 (2016).....33

Andrew Koppelman, *Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations, and the
Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law*,
88 S. CAL. L. REV. 619 (2015) 42, 43, 48, 49, 50

Banner Health Settles EEOC Disability Discrimination Lawsuit for \$255,000,
EEOC (July 30, 2012), <https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/7-30-12c.cfm/>40

<i>Businesses Threaten to Pull Out of Georgia Over Anti-Gay Bill</i> , CBS NEWS (Mar. 24, 2016), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/georgia-religious-liberty-bill-proposal-companies-warn-of-boycott-for-lgbt-discrimination/	2
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty for Politically Active Minority Groups: A Response to Nejaime and Siegel</i> , 125 YALE L.J. FORUM 369, 376 (2016)....	48
<i>EEOC Resolves Sex Discrimination Lawsuit Against NBA’s Phoenix Suns and Sports Magic for \$104,500</i> , EEOC (Oct. 9, 2003), https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/archive/10-9-03b.html	40
Kate Sosin, <i>TCRA Hits Chick-fil-A with Complaints</i> , WINDY CITY TIMES (Aug. 2, 2012), http://www.windycitymediagroup.com/lgbt/TCRA-hits-Chick-fil-A-with-complaints/38907.html	33
Mike Sunnucks, <i>Why Corporate America and Big Arizona Brands Hailed Same-Sex Marriage Ruling</i> , PHOENIX BUSINESS JOURNAL (updated June 29, 2015), https://www.bizjournals.com/phoenix/blog/business/2015/06/why-corporate-america-and-big-arizonabrands.html	48
Nathan B. Oman, <i>Doux Commerce, Religion, and the Limits of Antidiscrimination Law</i> , 92 IND. L.J. 693 (Spring 2017)	37
<i>PetSmart Will Pay \$125,000 to Settle EEOC Sexual Harassment and Retaliation Lawsuit</i> , EEOC (Aug. 19, 2009), https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/8-19-09a.cfm	40
<i>State Public Accommodation Laws</i> , NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES (July 13, 2016), http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx	41
<i>Support for Same-Sex Marriage Grows Even Among Groups That Had Been Skeptical</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (June 26, 2017), http://pewrsr.ch/2sX3VBN	47
Zach Wener-Fligner, <i>Every US Company Arguing for the Supreme Court to Legalize Same-Sex Marriage</i> , QUARTZ (Mar. 10, 2015), https://qz.com/359424/every-us-company-arguing-for-the-supreme-court-to-legalize-same-sex-marriage/	2

Zachary Hansen, *11 Pride Month and LGBT Events Around Arizona*, AZCENTRAL
(updated June 14, 2017),
<http://www.azcentral.com/story/entertainment/events/2017/06/13/11-pride-month-lgbt-events-arizona/390415001/>47
